



STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of) Case No. 02-N-14505-RAP; et al.
JOSEPH M. RIBAKOFF,	ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT'S
Member No. 146573,) MOTION TO BE ENROLLED AS ACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR;
A Member of the State Bar.	BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6233

On June 5, 2008, respondent **JOSEPH M. RIBAKOFF** filed a motion to be enrolled as an active member of the State Bar. On June 16, 2008, the State Bar of California, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel ("State Bar") filed a response in opposition. Respondent filed a reply on June 20, 2008. Respondent is representing himself in this matter. The State Bar is represented by Deputy Trial Counsel Charles Murray.

On August 16, 2008, this court issued an order enrolling respondent inactive pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6233.¹ On May 5, 2008, this court issued an order denying respondent's motion to be enrolled as an active member of the State Bar as being filed prematurely.

After a careful review of respondent's motion, the filed opposition, and the court files and papers², the court **GRANTS** respondent's motion, good cause showing.

Respondent is relieved from inactive status pursuant to section 6233 and is to be enrolled as

¹All further references to "section/s" are to this source.

²The court grants the State Bar's request for judicial notice of the court records in this matter.

an active member of the State Bar of California as of the date this order is filed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: July 9, 2008

RICHARD A. PLATEL Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on July 10, 2008, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO BE ENROLLED AS ACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR; BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 6233

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JOSEPH M RIBAKOFF 6145 E PAGEANTRY ST LONG BEACH CA 90808

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

CHARLES MURRAY, Enforcement, Los Angeles TERRIE GOLDADE, Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on July 10, 2008.

Angela Owens-Carpenter

Case Administrator State Bar Court